FÜRM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651 0011 (exp.4/94) Copyrinht 1994-97 LegalStar

08-16-2000



Docket No.: 602927.091598

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

101434170 Tab settings → → To the Honorable Connection of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Alan J. Rieser Name: Placontrol, Inc. Internal Address: Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes 🗷 No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 14478 Altamar Court Assignment ☐ Merger Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name City: Rancho Santa Fe State: CA ZIP: 92067 ☐ Other Execution Date: February 17, 2000 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 09/506,311 ☐ Yes 🗷 No Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: J. David Dainow 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: □ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: Pitney, Hardin, Kipp & Szuch LLP 8. Deposit account number: 711 Third Avenue 50-1145 State: NY ZIP: 10017 City: New York DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 08/17/2000 DNGUYEN 00000017 501145 09506311 019. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is/true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. J. David Dainow (Reg. No. 22,959) July 5, 2000 Name of Person Signing Signature Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT SOLE AND JOINT INVENTORS

OFCS FILE NO. :

WHEREAS, I, ALAN J. RIESER, residing at 13 Horne Homestead Road, Charlton, MA 01507, as assignor, have invented certain improvements in HIGH SPEED INJECTION MODDING APPARATUS FOR DENTAL FLOSS HOLDER for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been executed today; and

WHEREAS, Placontrol, Inc., 14478 Altamar Court, Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067, as assignce, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Patent that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, as assignor, horeby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid application for Patent, all crigital, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States and all other countries, including all rights of priority from the filing of said application, and all rights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said assignee horein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for myself and my logal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Patent on said inventions and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said inventions, Whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to assist assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said invention in the United States and all other countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.

Inventors:

Witnesses:

ALAN J. RIESER

DESCOSIER (PRINTED NIME)

2-17:00

416413

RECORDED: 07/10/2000

PATENT REEL: 010989 FRAME: 0428